
BATTING ARRANGED BY AVERAGE 2009 I NO Runs HS 100s Avge

1 A. S. T. West* Brentwood School 19 8 1290 153* 5 117.27

2 A. M. Rossington Mill Hill School 11 5 695 119* 2 115.83

3 U. A. Qureshi Marlborough College 13 5 846 123* 1 105.75

4 S. Masood-Khan Stamford School 17 5 1237 202 5 103.08

5 J. P. P. Cornick King Edward's School, Birmingham 15 6 894 138* 3 99.33

6 T. J. Sutton Clayesmore School 7 2 450 111* 1 90.00

7 M. W. Baxter Gordonstoun School 15 2 1097 175 5 84.38

8 N. Jacob Bancroft's School 21 7 1169 148* 3 83.50

9 G. M. Macleod Bromsgrove School 5 2 249 111* 2 83.00

10 A. D. P. Gravell* Ipswich School 15 4 910 120* 6 82.72

11 H. A. Walsh Sutton Valence School 9 4 413 96* 82.60

12 T. W. Burton Christ College, Brecon 8 3 410 135* 3 82.00

13 B. R. Wright Framlingham College 13 3 800 102 2 80.00

14 T. D. Watkins Plymouth College 8 3 399 116 3 79.80

15 S. G. Rivers Reigate Grammar School 12 5 540 122* 1 77.14

16 M. W. Weightman Loughborough Grammar School 12 2 771 127* 4 77.10

17 J. W. Evans* Ellesmere College 11 2 684 128 3 76.00

18 R. Amin Gordonstoun School 13 6 531 101 1 75.85

19 F. K. Cowdrey Tonbridge School 19 8 831 109* 2 75.54

20 M. A. Wellings Lancaster Royal Grammar School 13 4 679 150 2 75.44

21 B. S. Tapsfield Prior Park College 7 1 445 146* 2 74.16

22 B.Cox Bromsgrove School 10 4 443 117* 2 73.83

23 C. J. Mitchell Ryde School with Upper Chine 10 3 512 120 2 73.14

24 O. J. Alsop Dauntsey's School 15 4 801 114* 3 72.81

25 G. Stephenson Plymouth College 5 1 281 116* 1 70.25

26 J. Clark* Sedbergh School 12 3 625 144* 2 69.44

27 B. T. Creese Perse School 9 613 120 3 68.11

28 C. A. J. Meschede King's College, Taunton 13 4 608 143 3 67.55

29 W. A. C. Sargent* University College School 11 2 607 111 1 67.44

30  A. J. Craig* Bedford Modern School 9 3 403 115* 67.16

31 M. Lenygon King's College, Taunton 14 4 671 135 3 67.10

32 J. R. Biddle* Kimbolton School 16 5 737 103* 1 67.00

33 J. Harrison-Dring Dover College 13 4 600 94 66.66



34 M. L  Shirt Brentwood School 16 2 932 111 3 66.57

35 M. N.Healy King's School, Canterbury 12 4 528 133 66.00

36 T. P. A. Davies* Monkton Combe School 13 3 659 109* 2 65.90

37 J. D. Libby Plymouth College 9 3 390 79 65.00

38 W. G. R. Vanderspar* Eton College 15 2 838 117 4 64.46

39 T. R. McCormick-Cox* King Edward VI School, Southampton 11 3 515 159* 64.37

40 T. C. Elliott Tonbridge School 19 2 1091 157 5 64.17

41 K. M. Smith Merchiston Castle School 12 4 510 108* 2 63.75

42 S. J. de la Haye* Victoria College, Jersey 15 2 822 113 2 63.23

43 R  T  Osmond Oundle School 17 3 884 108 4 63.14

44 K. S. Bansal* Worksop College 10 1 567 94 63.00

45 C. J. Parsons Ardingly College 12 747 179 1 62.25

46 J. C. Buttler* King's College, Taunton 10 1 554 124 1 61.55

47 G. O. James Bancroft's School 18 4 850 93* 60.71

48 O. J. Hairs Merchiston Castle School 12 1 665 121* 2 60.45

49 T. S. Pettet* Aldenham School 8 2 362 91 60.33

50 A. D. Biddle King Edward VI College, Stourbridge 8 3 300 87* 60.00

51 J. L. O. Cawkwell* Royal Hospital School 15 3 719 115 2 59.91

52 J. S. T. Denning Monmouth School 10 4 358 92 59.66

53 M. R. J. Johnson Ashville College 11 2 536 112 1 59.55

54 D. Polius Woodhouse Grove School 11 1 595 123 2 59.50

55 T. B. Abell Taunton School 13 1 710 120 3 59.16

56 P. C. Steadman* St Peter's School, York 14 2 709 124 * 1 59.08

57 D. Majeed* Chigwell School 11 1 589 125 2 58.90

58 B. I. Storey* Nottingham High School 13 2 646 136* 2 58.72

59 C. A. R. MacLeod King's School, Canterbury 11 6 293 101* 58.60

60 J. Leach* Shrewsbury School 14 4 586 115 1 58.60

61 Z. D. Harvey* Wellingborough School 13 2 643 137 2 58.45

62 S. A. Mount King Edward's School, Bath 9 1 467 145* 2 58.37

63 T. R. Smith Ratcliffe College 9 3 346 120* 1 57.66

64 B. Shepperson Culford School 16 4 692 205* 2 57.66

65 T. D. Barrett George Watson's College 6 2 228 93* 57.00

66 D. D. D. Duff Merchiston Castle School 9 4 285 79* 57.00

67 S. E. Warwick* Monmouth School 16 3 731 115 4 56.23

68 A. H.  Davies Brighton College 11 613 159 2 55.72



69 S. R. Graham Repton School 8 3 276 65* 55.20

70 C. Overton West Buckland School 11 3 440 107* 1 55.00

71 R. S. Shah Bancroft's School 16 3 714 89 54.92

72 P. G. Richer Perse School 11 3 439 79* 54.87

73 T. M. Jewell* Bradfield College 15 2 707 123 2 54.38

74 A. T. Alleyne Dulwich College 19 4 813 132* 2 54.20

75 J. E. L. Buttleman Felsted School 17 3 758 107 1 54.14

76 A. J. McCracken Giggleswick School 12 3 484 103 3 53.77

77 S. L. Roberts Royal Grammar School, Worcester 20 6 752 102 1 53.71

78 C. P. J. Wootton Cheltenham College 20 1072 133 3 53.60

79 G. W. Blanchard St Edward's, Oxford 19 4 803 100* 1 53.53

80 D. Bunn Magdalen College School 6 320 119 53.33

81 M. T. Willmott Queen Elizabeth's Hospital 10 4 319 105* 53.16

82 N. P. Evans King's College, Taunton 14 2 637 115 1 53.08

83 B. A. Jeffery Charterhouse 18 3 786 116* 2 52.40

84 E. Gordon Kingswood School 12 2 521 129* 1 52.10

85 I. R. Prowse* Hampton School 10 1 468 106* 2 52.00

86 S. Agarwal Millfield School 15 3 622 96 51.83

87 A. J. Hooley* Perse School 11 5 309 71* 51.50

88 W. M. Magie Merchant Taylors' School, Northwood 10 2 411 108* 1 51.37

89 A. J. Harvey Lancing College 7 2 255 73 51.00

90 L. Gwynne* King's School Worcester 20 2 917 103 1 50.94

91 C. P. Portz Winchester College 17 1 814 102 1 50.87

92 D. Harding Solihull School 10 2 404 163 1 50.50

93 R. J. Noble Hurstpierpoint College 20 16 201 38 50.25

94 T. A. Newman Cheltenham College 17 3 703 130* 2 50.21

95 B. D. H. Stevens Winchester College 17 2 753 101 1 50.20

96 M. A. Marfani Cheadle Hulme School 8 399 94 49.87

97 O. Wilkin Merchant Taylors' School, Northwood 11 1 498 121 2 49.80

98 R. D. Cox Eton College 18 6 597 102 1 49.75

99 A. W. R. Barrow King's College, Taunton 13 4 446 125 2 49.55

100 S. J. McCormick-Cox King Edward VI School, Southampton 10 1 444 108 49.33

101 C. G. Roper* Colston's School 14 4 492 91 49.20

102 A. D. Neale Sutton Valence School 11 4 344 88 49.14

103 S. J. Lister* Barnard Castle School 13 5 393 108* 1 49.12



104 J. M. Latham Leys School 10 2 391 126 1 48.87

105 D.W. Bell Sedbergh School 14 2 584 99 48.66

106 G. R. M. Kinsey Clifton College 11 6 243 73 48.60

107 W. Parker Bishop's Stortford College 8 1 340 121* 48.57

108 J. C. Richards Lord Wandsworth College 10 2 388 95 48.50

109 S.P. Anthony* Haileybury 13 4 432 104* 1 48.00

110 N. A. T. Watkins* Abingdon School 12 3 432 82* 48.00

111 B. J. B. McMenemy Sutton Valence School 4 192 84 48.00

112 T. S. Sambrook Berkhamsted 13 4 431 94* 47.88

113 S. J. Thakor Uppingham School 15 1 668 124 2 47.71

114 A. N. Pearce Hurstpierpoint College 18 4 666 101 1 47.57

115 C. P. Gemmell Giggleswick School 6 1 237 141 1 47.40

116 T. M. Mitcham West Buckland School 13 1 568 139* 2 47.33

117 A. A. Dyson St John's School Leatherhead 17 2 708 92* 47.20

118 T. Foulds Loughborough Grammar School 12 2 471 85* 47.10

119 B. L. Lane Haileybury 11 3 376 118* 1 47.00

120 O. R. James Monmouth School 11 1 470 157 1 47.00

121 A. Thurairaj Ipswich School 14 2 558 108 2 46.50

122 S. Kumar Bedford School 22 4 836 96* 46.44

123 E. W. C. Gross Eton College 14 7 322 59 46.00

124 F. Daeche-Marshall* Mill Hill School 7 2 230 73 46.00

125 N. P. Hammond * Ashville College 13 4 411 108* 1 45.66

126 S. G. Leach Shrewsbury School 11 2 411 85 45.66

127 C. J. Beech Denstone College 11 502 139 2 45.63

128 T. W. E. Darby* Canford School 10 2 365 93 45.62

129 J. W. G. Smith Abingdon School 12 3 409 91* 45.44

130 J. S. Hirst Lancaster Royal Grammar School 7 318 122 1 45.42

131 C. Purchase Truro School 5 227 124 1 45.40

132 J. B. Lintott Queen's College, Taunton 16 726 145 3 45.37

133 T. W. Pearson-Jones Harrow School 14 4 452 65* 45.20

134 D. A. Gordon* Ryde School with Upper Chine 13 4 405 68* 45.00

135 W. A. MacVicar Dulwich College 18 1 764 116 1 44.94

136 S. S. E. Gumbs Bradfield College 14 1 584 150 1 44.92

137 J. R. Huck Barnard Castle School 11 2 403 82 44.77

138 S. W. Billings Haileybury 14 1 579 97 44.53



139 J. D. Z. W. Holt Westminster School 16 5 489 81* 44.45

140 A. S. Sangha Eton College 12 3 398 76* 44.22

141 E. E. Brock* Oratory School 15 3 530 80 44.16

142 Z. S. Ansari Hampton School 8 2 265 75* 44.16

143 J. S. Cutting Ryde School with Upper Chine 12 3 396 100* 1 44.00

144 H. C. Hebron Felsted School 9 5 176 45 44.00

145 P. Kearney Culford School 14 2 528 119* 1 44.00

146 H. A. C. Pike Marlborough College 14 1 567 116* 1 43.61

147 G. W. Lound Hymers College 7 305 82 43.57

148 A. Galley Kirkham Grammar School 7 1 261 68 43.50

149 A. P. Stafford Perse School 7 1 260 100* 1 43.33

150 J. J. Shiel Doctorr Challoner's Grammar School 12 520 80 43.33

151 L. G. Jenkins* Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 20 4 693 93* 43.31

152 P. T. M. Lydon Ampleforth College 14 2 519 93* 43.25

153 J. Luffman Plymouth College 7 1 259 92 43.16

154 L. S. Brown Clayesmore School 7 1 259 83* 43.16

155 C. P. F. Bisson Victoria College, Jersey 12 6 258 51* 43.00

156 H. Ledger Whitgift School 6 1 215 77 43.00

157 J. Pearse Eltham College 15 3 516 83* 43.00

158 M. A. Asif Bradford Grammar School 12 1 466 151 1 42.36

159 E. F. Daly Whitgift School 8 1 296 95 42.28

160 C. R. Vernon Sutton Valence School 16 1 632 135 3 42.13

161 J. E. Cook King Edward VI School, Southampton 11 1 420 85 42.00

162 J. S. Masters King's School, Canterbury 9 2 293 120 41.85

163 A. J. H. Colam Edinburgh Academy 9 4 209 48* 41.80

164 A. J. Barnes Prior Park College 6 250 85 41.66

165 B. J. Pape St Edmund's School, Canterbury 11 1 414 128 41.40

166 C. T. Reid* Manchester Grammar School 16 3 535 104 1 41.15

167 B. G. P.Tatham* Downside School 5 1 164 116* 1 41.00

168 J. A. Keeler Harvey Grammar School 10 2 326 100* 1 40.75

169 J. A. Pickering St John's School Leatherhead 6 2 163 49 40.75

170 M. A. S. Syrett Alleyn's School 13 2 447 92* 40.63

171 C. D. Wood Bedford Modern School 11 4 284 79* 40.57

172 R. Fleming Eltham College 13 3 403 103* 1 40.30

173 N. T. Prowse Hampton School 9 2 282 67 40.28



174 R. Gibson Portsmouth Grammar School 9 2 282 66* 40.28

175 M. K. Phillips Ratcliffe College 9 1 322 134 1 40.25

176 L. E. V. Durrans Clifton College 8 321 105 1 40.12

177 W. Chapples Sedbergh School 9 1 321 108 1 40.12

178 W. C. F. Fry Reigate Grammar School 12 2 401 80* 40.10

179 T. J. Ravenscroft Elizabeth College, Guernsey 9 1 320 92 40.00

180 T. R. A. Huxford* Kingston Grammar School 10 3 280 69* 40.00

181 J. E. L. Brooks* City of London Freemen's School 17 2 600 118* 1 40.00

182 W. S. Scholfield Stowe School 17 4 518 91* 39.84

183 A. C. House Lord Wandsworth College 11 438 76 39.81

184 D. W. Murphy Fettes College 10 5 199 44 39.80

185 M. Smallwood Worksop College 8 2 238 93 39.66

186 R Clarke Leicester Grammar School 8 2 238 74* 39.66

187 A. F. Birkby Doctorr Challoner's Grammar School 10 2 316 84 39.50

188 C . Belliappa King's School Rochester 11 433 100 1 39.36

189 J. Hylands* Malvern College 17 669 122* 2 39.35

190 J  Oughtred Oundle School 17 5 472 102 1 39.33

191 C. Stone Portsmouth Grammar School 8 2 235 50* 39.16

192 M. G. Drury Royal Hospital School 14 2 470 100* 1 39.16

193 D. W. Holden Shrewsbury School 14 1 508 139 2 39.07

194 C. S. Adlam Worth School 12 3 350 74* 38.88

195 R. L. Jenkins* Millfield School 12 2 388 104 38.80

196 M. J. L. Scarr Monmouth School 16 2 543 95 38.78

197 I. H. Hobson Eton College 14 1 503 127* 1 38.69

198 N. G. R. Cooper Royal Grammar School, Guildford 15 580 129 2 38.66

199 L. S. Kock King's School, Canterbury 7 2 193 96 38.60

200 R. M. Fearon* King's School, Tynemouth 6 1 193 100 1 38.60

201 B. P.  Wright Worth School 13 3 385 70 38.50

202 W. J. R.  Nicoll* Highgate School 17 2 576 81 38.40

203 J. D. Orchiston Loughborough Grammar School 9 1 307 58 38.37

204 C. K. Dobson St Albans School 18 4 534 90* 38.14

205 C. M.  Williams Judd School 5 190 87 38.00

206 T. J. Bamford Denstone College 13 1 456 128* 1 38.00

207 B. J. Andrew Dean Close School 13 3 380 81* 38.00

208 C. J. Winter* Cheadle Hulme School 9 2 265 80 37.85



209 L. R. Brignull* Dean Close School 13 1 454 116* 1 37.83

210 J. R. Best Bloxham School 11 1 378 114* 1 37.80

211 T. P. D. Culham Strathallan School 12 453 114 1 37.75

212 A. T. Wilson Doctorr Challoner's Grammar School 7 3 151 44* 37.75

213 K.  Ayub* Bradford Grammar School 10 373 83 37.30

214 S. J. Cato St Paul's School 12 1 410 102 1 37.27

215 R. Wijeratne Bradfield College 9 1 298 100* 1 37.25

216 W. H. Wales King Edward's School, Bath 11 2 335 130* 1 37.22

217 H. B. Richards Brighton College 8 1 259 96* 37.00

218 O. L. Smith* Eastbourne College 18 2 592 107 2 37.00

219 M. J. Faasen Gordonstoun School 14 4 368 88 36.80

220 J. A. McKinnon Millfield School 11 2 331 90 36.77

221 T. R. H. Burton Loughborough Grammar School 9 1 293 88 36.62

222 O. A. d'Erlanger-Bertrand Bryanston School 13 476 79 36.61

223 A. J. Webster* Leys School 10 366 104 1 36.60

224 C. S. C. Hunt* Fettes College 13 1 439 105 1 36.58

225 H. T. Mills* Radley College 16 1 548 94 36.53

226 W. R. G. Leith Wellington College 16 2 510 105 1 36.42

227 B. W. T. Easter* St Edmund's School, Canterbury 10 3 255 97* 36.42

228 N. R. T. Gubbins Radley College 11 1 363 63* 36.30

229 A. A. Sheikh* Emanuel School 11 2 326 109* 1 36.22

230 J. B. G. Crame Ipswich School 13 3 362 82 36.20

231 M. W. Sanderson Repton School 13 4 325 59 36.11

232 H. S. C. C. Catmur Duke of York's Royal Military School 13 1 432 105 1 36.00

233 J. J. Payne Tonbridge School 16 1 539 105 3 35.93

234 G. F. Richards Kimbolton School 13 4 323 82* 35.88

235 J. L. T. Coppeard*. Forest School 13 4 323 83* 35.88

236 O. J. Davey Malvern College 17 1 574 121 1 35.87

237 O. J. Hardaker Woodhouse Grove School 17 1 573 87 35.81

238 M. J. Winter Cheadle Hulme School 10 356 115 35.60

239 D. L. Lloyd Shrewsbury School 13 2 391 102 1 35.54

240 J. A. J. Crowson Sherborne School 14 2 426 125 1 35.50

241 T. J. Griffin Sutton Valence School 15 4 390 63 35.45

242 O. M. Ratnatunga* St Paul's School 15 5 354 69* 35.40

243 J. L. Moxham* Rugby School 15 2 460 93 35.38



244 B. W. Blackwell* Felsted School 17 1 566 100 1 35.37

245 O. Flower Royal Grammar School, Worcester 20 1 671 129 1 35.31

246 K. A. Bostic* Dollar Academy 9 2 247 52 35.28

247 J. M. Lawrence Millfield School 12 1 388 142 35.27

248 C. A. J. Garrard Framlingham College 5 176 61 35.20

249 J. M. Blower* Simon Langton Grammar School 6 1 176 56* 35.20

250 M. C. Thorpe Sevenoaks School 19 2 597 119 1 35.11

251 S. Rashid Bradford Grammar School 11 386 72 35.09

252 S. P. Harwood Malvern College 16 2 491 94 35.07

253 J. M. Kettleborough Bedford School 23 1 771 116 2 35.04

254 M. Manuell* Truro School 8 280 73 35.00

255 H. Gerard Bishop's Stortford College 9 2 245 83* 35.00

256 A. G. Hearne Radley College 18 3 525 91* 35.00

257 T. E. Eadon Dulwich College 21 2 662 79 34.84

258 R Burdon Durham School 16 3 453 113 1 34.84

259 S. R. Lucas King Henry VIII School 5 174 87 34.80

260 H. M. Thomas Millfield School 5 174 117 34.80

261 M. J. Payne Bradfield College 13 2 382 53 34.72

262 C. D. Martin Glenalmond College 12 3 312 102* 1 34.66

263 G. F. Roe Denstone College 7 2 173 56* 34.60

264 F. R. J. Coleman* Strathallan School 7 1 207 78* 34.50

265 W. H. Gater Taunton School 10 2 276 53* 34.50

266 N. J. Viljoen Leys School 9 2 241 76* 34.42

267 H. G. I. Cottam Fettes College 12 2 344 62 34.40

268 T. D. Grimes* Lord Wandsworth College 11 1 344 80 34.40

269 A. J. Dibble* Taunton School 12 2 344 92 34.40

270 M. Tromans King Edward VI College, Stourbridge 7 2 172 53* 34.40

271 C. J. Suddaby Pocklington School 16 3 447 101 1 34.38

272 M. A. Bassett* Christ's Hospital 17 1 550 90 34.37

273 J  G  T  Johansen Oundle School 18 3 515 71 34.33

274 W. E. Steward Queen's College, Taunton 17 2 515 103* 1 34.33

275 A. L. deV. Kidwell Marlborough College 14 1 446 68 34.30

276 L. F. Bess Taunton School 12 411 70 34.25

277 J. W. Collier King Edward's School, Bath 10 1 308 56 34.22

278 R. G. F. Snowball St George's, Weybridge 14 5 308 60 34.22



279 J. P. Webster* St Edward's, Oxford 22 3 650 101* 1 34.21

280 T. C. J. Woodrow Whitgift School 6 205 70 34.16

281 G. R. Thurstance Bedford Modern School 15 2 443 106 34.07

282 C. S. F.Robertson Hymers College 6 204 133 1 34.00

283 T. M. Cosford Repton School 13 3 340 65* 34.00

284 T. D. Payne Harvey Grammar School 16 543 89 33.93

285 M. J. Torr King's School, Chester 15 2 441 81 33.92

286 J. Pinn Millfield School 11 3 271 65 33.87

287 M. P. Thompson Duke of York's Royal Military School 13 1 405 71 33.75

288 M Turns* Durham School 6 202 93 33.66

289 J. H. M. Rumball* Charterhouse 16 538 92 33.62

290 T. Barrett King's College, Taunton 10 5 168 66 33.60

291 P.  A. Ross Dollar Academy 13 4 302 56 33.55

292 M. J. Holyland St Edward's, Oxford 20 5 503 89 33.53

293 D. R. Rich* Christ College, Brecon 9 301 85 33.44

294 D. A. White Latymer Upper School 10 334 97 33.40

295 J. F. Langley Cheadle Hulme School 9 1 267 106 33.37

296 J. C. Hadley Canford School 12 1 367 123* 1 33.36

297 Y. M. Sert Harrow School 15 4 366 99* 33.27

298 S. W. Shirley Newcastle-under-Lyme School 9 3 199 53* 33.16

299 D. J. Cooper King Edward VI College, Stourbridge 7 232 112 1 33.14

300 T. N. de la Haye Victoria College, Jersey 12 2 330 103* 1 33.00

301 M. S. Kilbey Chislehurst and Sidcup Grammar School 6 198 64 33.00

302 J. A.  Godfrey City of London Freemen's School 18 2 527 122* 1 32.93

303 A. R. Patel* Bancroft's School 20 2 592 68* 32.88

304 L. C. W. Williams Rossall School 11 3 262 66 32.75

305 J. P. Webb* Bromsgrove School 9 1 262 87* 32.75

306 M. Harinath Tiffin School 12 1 359 63 32.63

307 A. D. Tosar Nottingham High School 9 1 261 66 32.62

308 A. M. Mason Cheltenham College 15 3 390 86 32.50

309 D. Voisey Eltham College 12 2 325 56 32.50

310 A. J. Marjoribanks Felsted School 13 3 325 81 32.50

311 J. W. Johnson Wellingborough School 13 422 98 32.46

312 A. C. Spencer Harrow School 13 4 292 58 32.44

313 A. T. Boobbyer Wellington College 17 3 454 80* 32.42



314 B. A. Regan Sutton Valence School 12 2 324 87 32.40

315 S. E. Ryan* Bloxham School 11 1 324 104* 1 32.40

316 C. Sutherland Brentwood School 9 1 259 104 1 32.37

317 J. J. Gaffney Bradfield College 11 5 194 33 32.33

318 L. J. Williams* King Edward VII and Queen Mary's School, Lytham 14 1 420 118* 32.30

319 C. J. Butlin* Cheltenham College 20 1 613 78 32.26

320 A. T. Thomson King's School in Macclesfield 13 419 82 32.23

321 J. H. Edwards Abingdon School 12 3 290 73 32.22

322 H. A. Polson Prior Park College 6 1 161 90* 32.20

323 C. G. Murrall Repton School 15 2 418 102* 1 32.15

324 J. W. C. Chapman Brighton College 14 450 97 32.14

325 L. T. E. Armstrong* Merchant Taylors' School, Crosby 13 2 351 69 31.90

326 J. R. Sutton Barnard Castle School 10 5 159 58* 31.80

327 A. J. M. McLaughlin King Edward's School, Bath 10 2 254 63 31.75

328 J. P. Melly* Warwick School 15 476 122 1 31.73

329 C. J. Smith Worksop College 11 349 66 31.72

330 H. W. Tye Ardingly College 12 2 317 127 1 31.70

331 E. H. Kean King's College, Taunton 10 4 190 52* 31.66

332 H. H. Mohamed John Lyon School 16 2 443 101 1 31.64

333 T. A. Jackson Ryde School with Upper Chine 9 4 158 49 31.60

334 W. G. O. Irving Reigate Grammar School 13 1 379 89 31.58

335 M. W. A. Tulley Wellington College 8 1 221 83 31.57

336 R. Bridgstock Framlingham College 13 3 315 88* 31.50

337 S. P.  Spink* Judd School 8 1 220 94* 31.42

338 J. C. Stone Hurstpierpoint College 15 5 314 103 1 31.40

339 A. M. Portz Winchester College 16 4 374 96 31.16

340 F. H. Davies City of London Freemen's School 20 1 592 79 31.15

341 A. A. Ockwell* Kingswood School 12 3 280 96* 31.11

342 M. C. M. Capaldi* Wellington School, Somerset 9 280 105 1 31.11

343 P. D. B. Mitchell* King's School, Canterbury 11 1 311 102 31.10

344 M. Silkstone Bishop's Stortford College 9 279 94 31.00

345 W. P. Aitkenhead Bedford School 18 6 372 94 31.00

346 T. W. Dowdswell Rugby School 5 155 65 31.00

347 N. N. Selvakumar Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 18 5 402 103 1 30.92

348 A. D. Chalmers George Watson's College 11 1 309 73 30.90



349 R. Clayton* Colfe's School 11 1 309 68 30.90

350 S. P. Slabbert Dean Close School 11 338 90 30.72

351 H. R. Edwards Fettes College 7 2 153 81 30.60

352 H. G. M. Dixon Dauntsey's School 15 1 428 78 30.57

353 T. J. Wood Wellington College 16 1 458 84 30.53

354 A. Laws Leys School 8 2 183 73 30.50

355 C. D. A. Briggs Chigwell School 8 244 62 30.50

356 W. M. Tanner Queen's College, Taunton 16 3 396 106* 1 30.46

357 J. W. K. Spencer Christ College, Brecon 10 2 243 54* 30.37

358 A. K. Patel John Lyon School 18 2 486 67* 30.37

359 J. E. R. Betts Lancing College 12 1 334 68 30.36

360 B. N. Barrow* Lancaster Royal Grammar School 11 2 273 106* 1 30.33

361 D. J. T. Allen* Woodhouse Grove School 16 1 455 111 1 30.33

362 O. King-Sorrell Colston's School 11 3 242 51 30.25

363 T. J. Spurling Tonbridge School 16 7 272 48* 30.22

364 J. B. Rendell Wellington College 18 3 453 82 30.20

365 A. J. S. Redmayne Reed's School 17 1 483 86 30.18

366 S. R. H. Mullins George Watson's College 11 1 301 62* 30.10

367 G. M. Kooner Kimbolton School 14 2 361 86 30.08

368 T. C. Fell Oakham School 19 2 510 87 30.00

369 A. J. Hodgson King's School in Macclesfield 14 3 330 72* 30.00

370 T. B. Doe Downside School 7 210 70 30.00

371 P. A. Baker Merchiston Castle School 12 1 330 102 1 30.00

372 H. J. Callaway St Edmund's School, Canterbury 9 2 210 58* 30.00

373 M. E. C. Chapman* Brighton College 14 1 388 108* 1 29.84

374 D. T. Brown Manchester Grammar School 14 2 358 75 29.83

375 H. E. Waterton Bryanston School 13 1 358 78 29.83

376 G. M. Coppack King's School, Chester 19 2 507 100* 1 29.82

377 S. W. Gorvin St George's, Weybridge 17 1 477 66* 29.81

378 J. W. Lampier Emanuel School 12 357 88 29.75

379 C. A. French Oakham School 16 3 386 100* 1 29.69

380 T. D. Over Framlingham College 12 3 267 72* 29.66

381 H. P. Rouse Kingswood School 12 356 70 29.66

382 F. A. Seccombe Royal Hospital School 14 3 326 103* 1 29.63

383 J. O. Stanley King's School in Macclesfield 13 3 296 81* 29.60



384 A. Winfield Portsmouth Grammar School 10 1 266 75 29.55

385 J.  J. Ross Dollar Academy 13 2 325 76* 29.54

386 B. S. H. Carter Ardingly College 9 1 236 69 29.50

387 P. J. Malovany Marlborough College 14 4 295 80 29.50

388 J. Bolus Stamford School 17 501 77 29.47

389 J. A. Forrest* Magdalen College School 11 2 265 54* 29.44

390 M. R. Macintosh Ellesmere College 10 1 265 85* 29.44

391 B. W. Gowing* Framlingham College 13 1 353 121 1 29.41

392 L Hall Durham School 16 2 411 80 29.35

393 A. H. J. Ross Felsted School 15 3 351 76 29.25

394 H. W. Browne St Paul's School 13 4 263 52 29.22

395 R. M. Collier Chigwell School 10 1 263 75 29.22

396 S. M. Hawley Emanuel School 11 1 292 58 29.20

397 B. Akram Brentwood School 14 3 321 56 29.18

398 J. Coates* Rydal Penrhos 9 1 233 117* 1 29.12

399 C. F. Munton Tonbridge School 15 6 262 47 29.11

400 J. G. Williams Blundell's School 12 2 291 72 29.10

401 T. J. Huysinga Oratory School 12 3 260 66 28.88

402 R. A. Jones St Lawrence College 7 202 79 28.85

403 T. Pickles Queen Elizabeth Grammar School Wakefield 6 173 69 28.83

404 E. A. Read* Giggleswick School 11 1 288 90 28.80

405 T. Walker Cranbrook School 12 2 288 61 28.80

406 W. G. Thompson Elizabeth College, Guernsey 9 1 230 102* 1 28.75

407 E. C. Bullock Manchester Grammar School 14 401 105 1 28.64

408 W. H. R. Edwards Oakham School 19 544 102 1 28.63

409 A . Poddar King's School Rochester 10 2 229 105* 1 28.62

410 A. D. Fisher* King Henry VIII School 15 2 372 59 28.61

411 O. E. J. Thompson King's School, Chester 15 1 399 109* 1 28.50

412 G. L. Rendall Magdalen College School 17 2 427 70 28.46

413 H. G. Siddique* Repton School 16 1 427 99* 28.46

414 M. R. Thompson Judd School 12 1 313 73 28.45

415 C. J. A. Paget Tonbridge School 9 256 47 28.44

416 A. Pollock Royal Grammar School, Worcester 15 3 341 63 28.41

417 T. C. A. Kimmins Charterhouse 17 4 369 67* 28.38

418 M. G. Jay Dover College 10 2 227 68 28.37



419 B. D. J. Wright* Newcastle-under-Lyme School 10 1 255 65 28.33

420 J. George Portsmouth Grammar School 8 2 170 57* 28.33

421 R. H. Patel Merchant Taylors' School, Northwood 9 1 226 63 28.25

422 A. J. Robinson Reed's School 11 1 281 115* 1 28.10

423 P. N. Black Belfast Royal Academy 8 1 196 47 28.00

424 U. A. Khan Bradford Grammar School 10 4 168 42 28.00

425 W. A. Peatfield* Sherborne School 12 1 308 106* 1 28.00

426 H. A. M. Palengat King's College School, Wimbledon 12 1 307 58 27.90

427 A. T. A. Martin Oakham School 12 1 307 69 27.90

428 H . F . J. Ashdown* King's School Rochester 12 1 306 64 27.81

429 N. K. Malde Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 17 2 417 85 27.80

430 E. J. Vickers Monkton Combe School 17 3 389 93* 27.78

431 D. W. Pearce* Bryanston School 13 2 305 66 27.72

432 H. F. G. Spillane Ratcliffe College 11 304 78 27.63

433 W. Stephen St Peter's School, York 11 3 221 56 27.62

434 H. K. Ismail King Edward's School, Birmingham 14 2 331 57* 27.58

435 J. Price Beechen Cliff School 11 2 248 62* 27.55

436 C. F. Kindleysides Loughborough Grammar School 12 330 82 27.50

437 S. Dhami John Lyon School 11 1 275 87 27.50

438 O. F. Lindley* Stamford School 14 1 357 71 27.46

439 A. J. Lee* Culford School 16 4 329 69* 27.41

440 J. E. V. Barnes Clifton College 9 3 164 107 1 27.33

441 M. T. Horsford Leys School 9 246 47 27.33

442 R. R. Patel* Merchant Taylors' School, Northwood 12 2 273 47 27.30

443 T. S. J. Robertson Glenalmond College 11 1 273 59 27.30

444 D. C. A. Newton* King's College School, Wimbledon 7 191 87 27.28

445 A. G. Watkins Tiffin School 15 1 382 57* 27.28

446 T. D. Chalcraft Reed's School 17 1 436 111* 1 27.25

447 J. S. O'Neill* Berkhamsted 13 354 81 27.23

448 R. Holton Beechen Cliff School 10 272 69 27.20

449 H. E. Wilson Sedbergh School 11 5 163 40 27.16

450 A. T. Platts Manchester Grammar School 15 407 86 27.13

451 J Ritzema Durham School 16 434 86 27.12

452 D. I. Allan Cranleigh School 18 1 461 100* 1 27.11

453 M. J. Keyte Dulwich College 9 3 162 65 27.00



454 J. E. D. Fox King Edward VI School, Southampton 9 243 86 27.00

455 R. V. Thakkar Christ's College, Finchley 8 2 162 58* 27.00

456 C. F. Davies Wellington School, Somerset 9 2 189 42 27.00

457 J. M. Asghar* Alleyn's School 14 3 297 72 27.00

458 T. H. Billings Haileybury 15 2 350 64 26.92

459 E. Ikin Repton School 13 1 323 83* 26.91

460 W. G. A. Clapp* Reed's School 17 1 430 89 26.87

461 J. M. Maddock-James Ellesmere College 8 1 188 69 26.85

462 K. Gor Tiffin School 13 349 66 26.84

463 W. Gallimore Bedford School 11 3 214 59 26.75

464 S. G. Coffey Malvern College 9 1 214 89 26.75

465 N. E. Neubert Taunton School 9 2 187 90 26.71

466 C. J. Haggett Millfield School 13 2 293 60 26.63

467 G. Maybury Oakham School 15 7 213 40 26.62

468 J. N.  Thornely Brighton College 11 1 266 87* 26.60

469 J. Hughes Eastbourne College 18 3 399 125* 1 26.60

470 T. P. Wheater Millfield School 9 2 186 66 26.57

471 J. P. Miller Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 15 2 345 57* 26.53

472 R. N. Sinel Victoria College, Jersey 8 2 159 42 26.50

473 A. J. Clarke Pocklington School 15 2 343 58* 26.38

474 A. D. Blofield Shrewsbury School 14 3 290 54 26.36

475 J. O. Launchbury Christ's Hospital 15 3 316 55* 26.33

476 M. W. Pursell Abingdon School 12 1 289 56 26.27

477 S. B. J. Ward Ipswich School 15 394 74 26.26

478 A. Mohammed Dame Allan's School 5 1 105 47* 26.25

479 D. McAviney Victoria College, Jersey 10 1 236 104 1 26.22

480 O. C. H. Mills Winchester College 16 6 262 55* 26.20

481 O. W. G. Wood Westminster School 14 3 288 84* 26.18

482 N. Carlin Beechen Cliff School 8 2 157 67* 26.16

483 B. C. W. Upton Canford School 12 314 73 26.16

484 B. A. Tosland Harvey Grammar School 8 2 157 50 26.16

485 R. E. Metcalf Merchant Taylors' School, Crosby 10 2 209 65 26.12

486 B. Williams Shrewsbury School 13 2 287 79 26.09

487 J. H. Lomas* King's School in Macclesfield 17 5 313 80* 26.08

488 B. Hutton Worksop College 10 260 82 26.00



489 B. H.  Perkins Arnold School 7 1 156 55 26.00

490 J. P. Ray City of London Freemen's School 13 3 260 61 26.00

491 W. W. J. Marriott Radley College 15 2 338 69 26.00

492 O. J. Steele Royal Grammar School, Worcester 13 338 70 26.00

493 J. A. Wells Felsted School 16 1 390 55 26.00

494 B. J. Young* Denstone College 13 1 311 67 25.91

495 H. O. Sims Ardingly College 12 311 71 25.91

496 A. J. Henniker-Gotley Cheltenham College 13 4 233 50* 25.88

497 B. A. Letts Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 13 1 310 65* 25.83

498 A. J. Dunbavand King's School, Chester 15 3 309 66 25.75

499 G. P. Copley Aldenham School 9 1 206 53 25.75

500 W. R. Root Worksop College 11 283 63 25.72

501 S. A. Westaway Doctorr Challoner's Grammar School 9 2 180 50 25.71

502 J. A. Olley Stowe School 7 180 54 25.71

503 J. Lucas Solihull School 11 1 257 100* 1 25.70

504 G. R. Mackenzie Rugby School 15 2 334 74* 25.69

505 T. Williams Stamford School 16 4 308 57* 25.66

506 T  H. Temple Durham School 14 3 282 86 25.63

507 C. E. Mackenzie Beechen Cliff School 9 1 205 61 25.62

508 H. J. C. Longden Lancing College 11 2 230 74 25.55

509 C. E. Stewart Haileybury 14 1 332 109* 1 25.53

510 J. J. Halstead St Peter's School, York 12 306 54 25.50

511 S. C. Gateley* King Edward's School, Birmingham 14 1 331 78 25.46

512 W. D. Prest Ampleforth College 14 1 331 97 25.46

513 J. R. B. Sleightholme Queen Elizabeth Grammar School Wakefield 9 229 47 25.44

514 M. Penny Dean Close School 11 2 229 64 25.44

515 C. G. Blakiston Houston Ampleforth College 14 4 254 61 25.40

516 J. A. Williamson Loughborough Grammar School 10 2 203 59* 25.37

517 J.  J. Moran Denstone College 9 1 203 76 25.37

518 A. A. Whitelaw Strathallan School 11 1 253 64* 25.30

519 S. P. Burgess* St John's School Leatherhead 17 4 328 60* 25.23

520 T. J. Home Shrewsbury School 10 1 227 67 25.22

521 J. M. Wynne-Griffith Radley College 16 2 353 74* 25.21

522 T  M  A  Bishop Oundle School 15 1 353 81 25.21

523 R. Newbery St Lawrence College 7 1 151 58* 25.16



524 A. W. Patrick Gordonstoun School 12 302 54 25.16

525 W. L. Weaving Rugby School 6 151 59 25.16

526 A. C. Smith Harrow School 16 1 377 74 25.13

527 P. Hewat Merchiston Castle School 9 1 201 61 25.12

528 J. D. McKinlay St George's, Weybridge 18 1 427 56 25.11

529 L. W. Bywater Warwick School 11 1 250 77* 25.00

530 A. S. N. Curtis Royal Grammar School, Worcester 17 1 400 73 25.00

531 A. M. Stanley St George's, Weybridge 14 3 275 52 25.00

532 J. S. Higginson King Edward VI School, Southampton 9 1 200 64 25.00

533 M. E. S. Rawlinson King's College School, Wimbledon 8 2 150 52 25.00

534 J. F. Page Dauntsey's School 16 1 374 84 24.93

535 C. L. Wedgwood Rugby School 13 1 299 72* 24.91

536 M. J. Houlder Felsted School 14 3 274 63 24.90

537 E. Allen Brentwood School 11 2 224 66* 24.88

538 D. A. Hagger Royal Grammar School, Worcester 13 323 62 24.84

539 K. A. Patel* Westminster School 14 1 323 57* 24.84

540 S. J. Smith* Blundell's School 15 1 347 84 24.78

541 T. J. Hessey Arnold School 9 223 79 24.77

542 P. J. Wooldridge Eastbourne College 18 1 421 70* 24.76

543 P. J. Valentine Chigwell School 11 3 198 93 24.75

544 J  Potter Colston's School 12 297 84 24.75

545 A. R. M. Muir Edinburgh Academy 13 1 297 58 24.75

546 J. North St Peter's School, York 10 3 173 52 24.71

547 G. P. Duhig* Reigate Grammar School 13 2 271 51* 24.63

548 W. D. Axup Pocklington School 14 5 221 58 24.55

549 J. W. Purvis Loughborough Grammar School 10 3 171 38* 24.42

550 S. P. Douglas Queen Elizabeth Grammar School Wakefield 8 195 76 24.37

551 J. J. Das. Forest School 13 2 268 50 24.36

552 S. A. R. Northcote-Green Dulwich College 18 1 413 116 1 24.29

553 N. J. Bolus Arnold School 8 1 170 130* 1 24.28

554 T. J. Deasy Dulwich College 21 2 461 77 24.26

555 T. Grianzevelles Sherborne School 17 1 388 107 1 24.25

556 A. J. Corbin Dulwich College 21 1 485 130 1 24.25

557 C. T. Fairbank Woodhouse Grove School 17 412 73 24.23

558 H. W. M. Gravell Ipswich School 11 2 218 71 24.22



559 O.Ekers Felsted School 15 363 89 24.20

560 M. Lovett Monmouth School 11 1 242 77 24.20

561 J. H. Noble Christ's Hospital 16 2 338 71 24.14

562 A. R. Carter Silcoates School 9 1 193 45 24.12

563 N. Hodgson* Portsmouth Grammar School 10 1 217 71* 24.11

564 N. G. Prettejohn Kingswood School 11 1 241 61 24.10

565 C. A. M. Walker Clifton College 12 1 265 84 24.09

566 C. A. L. Davis Bedford School 21 2 457 65 24.05

567 J. A. L. Sibley* Queen's College, Taunton 18 5 312 77 24.00

568 A. E. Hindle Elizabeth College, Guernsey 8 1 168 68 24.00

569 C. J. Arundel Lord Wandsworth College 9 216 60 24.00

570 S. Underwood Cranbrook School 14 1 312 91 24.00

571 C. D. R. Donald Strathallan School 11 1 240 80 24.00

572 K. A. Patel Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 18 1 408 88* 24.00

573 J. C. Austin Cranleigh School 15 359 83 23.93

574 F. Preston Culford School 13 1 287 64 23.91

575 M. D. Mckee Ashville College 11 1 239 57 23.90

576 T. J. Meek* Wolverhampton Grammar School 12 2 239 59* 23.90

577 J. F. Kelleher Dulwich College 16 7 215 44* 23.88

578 S. A. Ballinger King Henry VIII School 15 358 57 23.86

579 J. Habergham Leeds Grammar School (will be GSAL) 14 334 51 23.85

580 O. P. Hargreaves St Edward's, Oxford 21 2 453 61 23.84

581 P. Chand-Bajpai Forest School 11 262 57 23.81

582 R. J. Madgwick Monkton Combe School 15 4 262 47* 23.81

583 C. T. Cutter Rugby School 13 2 262 68 23.81

584 C. D. Hughes Royal Grammar School, Guildford 12 1 261 44 23.72

585 F. A. Steele King's School, Ely 11 1 237 65* 23.70

586 A. P. Marsh Christ's Hospital 17 402 64 23.64

587 S. M. Cox St George's, Weybridge 17 3 331 46* 23.64

588 M. N Murray Sutton Valence School 11 260 52 23.63

589 A. D. Satterfield Christ's Hospital 17 1 378 88 23.62

590 H. P. Elsey Reigate Grammar School 11 1 236 48 23.60

591 H. E. Stones Alleyn's School 11 1 236 66 23.60

592 J. J. Lewis-Oliver City of London Freemen's School 16 2 330 69* 23.57

593 J. E. Brown Wellington School, Somerset 7 165 54 23.57



594 R. M. Tanna Christ's College, Finchley 8 188 52 23.50

595 A. Dobb Worksop College 13 1 282 100* 1 23.50

596 C. Foley Colston's School 9 1 188 64 23.50

597 D  Patel Colfe's School 10 235 86 23.50

598 W. A. Dawson Lancing College 13 4 211 47 23.44

599 S. C. W. Cload* Plymouth College 7 164 49 23.42

600 T. C. Rawlinson King's College School, Wimbledon 14 328 74 23.42

601 C. Wood West Buckland School 11 1 234 55 23.40

602 M. S. Gill Warwick School 10 234 45 23.40

603 C. Lawler Monmouth School 17 3 327 103 1 23.35

604 B. N. Brodie University College School 13 1 280 91 23.33

605 T. W. Edrich Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 14 5 210 33 23.33

606 W. E. C. Collier Aldenham School 8 1 163 45 23.28

607 D. C. Gray Wells Cathedral School 12 279 73 23.25

608 W. M. C. Denford Blundell's School 13 302 105 1 23.23

609 K. M. Ramji Sevenoaks School 14 2 278 58 23.16

610 J. J. Levene Hurstpierpoint College 20 5 347 69 23.13

611 J. Overton West Buckland School 10 2 185 57 23.12

612 W. J. Connor Canford School 10 230 60 23.00

613 J. Kennedy George Watson's College 13 2 253 73* 23.00

614 A. M. Wilkinson King Edward VI School, Southampton 12 2 230 66 23.00

615 J. M. Hemphrey Harvey Grammar School 15 2 299 62* 23.00

616 A. P. D. Rigby Merchant Taylors' School, Crosby 13 1 275 60 22.91

617 R. S. Patel Bancroft's School 15 2 297 59 22.84

618 H. C. D Hughes Uppingham School 12 274 68 22.83

619 D. M. Lodge Harvey Grammar School 16 365 94 22.81

620 W. J. E. Caiger Dauntsey's School 16 1 342 59 22.80

621 J. L. Joyce St Edward's, Oxford 14 5 205 87 22.77

622 J. S. Thompson Hurstpierpoint College 18 410 100 1 22.77

623 T. D.  Williams Judd School 12 1 249 63 22.63

624 H. G. McNeill Adams Westminster School 15 2 294 71 22.61

625 P. Patel Wellingborough School 13 2 248 56 22.54

626 V. K.  Mallikaaratchi Tiffin School 14 2 270 67 22.50

627 E. C. Goldsmith King's College School, Wimbledon 14 2 270 53 22.50

628 T. W. Hamilton Uppingham School 15 2 292 71 22.46



629 M. Barker Stockport Grammar School 7 157 45 22.42

630 O. G. Meadows King's School Worcester 20 1 426 78 22.42

631 J. H. Mason Ratcliffe College 8 1 157 39* 22.42

632 C. J. Recaldin Culford School 16 1 336 76* 22.40

633 C. P. Ellison Millfield School 11 1 224 50 22.40

634 Z. G. Bess Blundell's School 11 246 61 22.36

635 S. J. Johnson Nottingham High School 11 2 201 57* 22.33

636 A. R. Metcalfe Lancaster Royal Grammar School 12 2 223 78* 22.30

637 B. J. P. Mahlanga Stamford School 15 334 63 22.26

638 W. H. Rizvi" Christ's College, Finchley 10 222 69 22.20

639 T. Q. McGeer Oratory School 14 3 244 46 22.18

640 R. Maini King Edward's School, Birmingham 12 266 85 22.16

641 J. M. Ellis King's School Worcester 15 2 288 67 22.15

642 P. D. Miller Leys School 7 155 63 22.14

643 H. D. M. Snape* Tonbridge School 13 2 243 68* 22.09

644 F. G. Grist John Lyon School 12 1 243 51 22.09

645 W. D. Chilcott King's School, Canterbury 9 1 176 57* 22.00

646 D. J. Powner Wolverhampton Grammar School 10 2 176 58 22.00

647 M. Thatcher Colston's School 12 3 198 43 22.00

648 B. A. Richardson Sevenoaks School 16 3 286 55 22.00

649 L. C. Dissanayaka Woodhouse Grove School 13 5 176 45* 22.00

650 T. P. G. Walsh Winchester College 13 3 220 54* 22.00

651 L. R. Anthony Haileybury 10 3 154 46 22.00

652 E. Berger Cranbrook School 14 1 285 47 21.92

653 S. D. Abbey King Henry VIII School 7 153 45 21.85

654 E. J. Sutton* Royal Grammar School, Guildford 13 284 110 1 21.84

655 H. T. R. Booth St Peter's School, York 15 2 283 58 * 21.76

656 T. A. Williams Warwick School 17 4 283 50 21.76

657 B. Naik Bedford Modern School 14 1 283 91 21.76

658 Y. Patel* Silcoates School 9 1 174 65* 21.75

659 J. D. Clark* Elizabeth College, Guernsey 9 1 174 56 21.75

660 B. Khan Tiffin School 14 303 76 21.64

661 F. E. Taylor Sherborne School 9 1 173 60* 21.62

662 T. G. Lampier Emanuel School 11 1 216 50* 21.60

663 O. J. Lunel Warwick School 13 3 216 54* 21.60



664 H. W. Iddon King's School Worcester 9 2 151 72* 21.57

665 E. L. J. Easthope Dover College 10 3 150 43 21.42

666 T. C. Sinclair Ipswich School 10 3 150 49* 21.42

667 B. J. Howard Warwick School 7 150 47 21.42

668 C. W. F. Lacey Malvern College 15 1 300 50 21.42

669 T. A. Crewe St Paul's School 11 1 214 73 21.40

670 A. Moeller Bristol Grammar School 9 1 171 67* 21.37

671 H. J. J. Stairmand St Albans School 12 3 192 29 21.33

672 S. Qasim Manchester Grammar School 11 2 192 53 21.33

673 W. J. Wheeler Eastbourne College 19 3 341 50 21.31

674 G. R. T. Holman Lancing College 12 2 213 60 21.30

675 E. H. F. Russ Warwick School 13 1 255 60 21.25

676 M. S. Cope Newcastle-under-Lyme School 8 170 59 21.25

677 J. A. Morrison Rossall School 11 2 191 87 21.22

678 D. J. Bell-Drummond Millfield School 11 2 191 43 21.22

679 C. G. Smart Bedford School 15 1 297 99 21.21

680 A. P. Kirkpatrick* Sevenoaks School 13 3 212 46* 21.20

681 N. A. G. Farrar Strathallan School 12 1 233 44 21.18

682 M. J. Laidman Whitgift School 9 1 169 64 21.12

683 B. D. Rostand Dauntsey's School 10 2 169 55 21.12

684 J. P. T. Manasseh Abingdon School 10 1 190 71 21.11

685 F. R. S. Gillies Edinburgh Academy 11 1 210 51 21.00

686 J. A. Suter* Doctorr Challoner's Grammar School 10 210 70 21.00

687 S. Crosby Lancing College 10 210 70 21.00

688 T. S. C. Cooke Sherborne School 17 2 315 129* 1 21.00

689 C. D. Berrill Harrow School 16 1 315 121* 1 21.00

690 H. J. H. Finzel Eastbourne College 17 356 71 20.94

691 M. Burgess Cranleigh School 14 6 167 33 20.87

692 J. W. B. Hepworth St Peter's School, York 14 2 250 49 20.83

693 Z. J. P. Wheatley Woodhouse Grove School 15 4 229 38* 20.81

694 T. F. Horrocks Birkenhead School 12 1 229 61n.o 20.81

695 P. N. A. Bennett Royal Grammar School, Guildford 12 2 208 58 20.80

696 C. E. K. Morris Stowe School 16 331 71 20.68

697 D. J. Holdsworth Chigwell School 11 2 186 54 20.66

698 M. Barkett* Wellington College 16 1 310 48 20.66



699 H. F. J. Peel King's School, Chester 14 2 248 54 20.66

700 H. I. Adams-Cairns Ampleforth College 10 2 165 38 20.62

701 E. H. G. Gilder Berkhamsted 13 1 247 97 20.58

702 P. J. Fuller* Winchester College 14 288 85 20.57

703 L. Lacey Repton School 13 4 185 58 20.55

704 S. M. Knott King Edward VI School, Southampton 9 185 57 20.55

705 T. P. Cross St George's, Weybridge 19 2 349 57 20.52

706 G. R. McCarthy Nottingham High School 12 246 54 20.50

707 J-C. T. Arnold Oratory School 15 2 266 73 20.46

708 E. W. Nation Brentwood School 17 2 307 50 20.46

709 J. J. N. Hamilton Beechen Cliff School 12 1 225 63 20.45

710 H. P. New* Wells Cathedral School 11 2 184 45 20.44

711 J. R. Borg Victoria College, Jersey 15 306 75 20.40

712 H. C. J. Cousens Harrow School 14 1 265 44 20.38

713 R. J. Stone St Edmund's School, Canterbury 9 1 163 38 20.37

714 A. M. F. Hind Birkenhead School 13 2 223 48 20.27

715 A. D. Z. Brown Royal Grammar School, Guildford 13 1 243 64* 20.25

716 T. A. Benn Sedbergh School 11 2 181 40* 20.11

717 O. P. Mitchell Ashville College 13 1 241 66 20.08

718 M. W. Shore Enfield Grammar School 14 281 44 20.07

719 A. D. Smith St Edward's, Oxford 19 1 361 51* 20.05

720 J. S. Reynolds* St Albans School 15 1 280 52* 20.00

721 A. Barkett Wellington College 14 1 260 100* 20.00

722 S. T. de Soysa Charterhouse 19 380 52 20.00

723 O. J. Davies Cranleigh School 14 2 239 55* 19.91

724 F. Amin Gordonstoun School 12 2 199 58 19.90

725 B. J. Bridson Brighton College 11 2 179 42 19.88

726 N. H. P. Seaman* King's School, Ely 10 1 179 46 19.88

727 T. S. A. Tennant* Harrow School 15 1 277 72* 19.78

728 B. P. D. King Glenalmond College 11 2 178 57 19.77

729 T. B. Bradshaw University College School 13 5 158 41 19.75

730 H. O. Jones King's College School, Wimbledon 10 197 44 19.70

731 J. D. King Strathallan School 10 197 62 19.70

732 J. G. Cousins Woodbridge School 10 1 177 71 19.66

733 W. M. Langmead Cranleigh School 11 216 42 19.63



734 E. J. M. Singleton Prior Park College 8 157 72 19.62

735 A. R. A. Joyce Berkhamsted 13 255 54 19.61

736 H. T. B. Sinclair Malvern College 17 2 294 42 19.60

737 M. C. Dryden Rossall School 12 1 215 76 19.54

738 C. E. R. Kimmins Charterhouse 15 4 215 61* 19.54

739 C. J. Baird Harrow School 13 254 51 19.53

740 J. E. Cook* Bedford School 20 1 371 47 19.52

741 A. C. Waring Wellingborough School 11 3 156 26 19.50

742 M. A. Walling Lancaster Royal Grammar School 13 1 234 47 19.50

743 B. S. Weinberg Aldenham School 8 156 70 19.50

744 J. G. M. Bamford Denstone College 10 1 175 44 19.44

745 J. Ponnusamy* Latymer Upper School 9 175 89 19.44

746 A. E. Browne Bradford Grammar School 9 1 155 59* 19.37

747 C. L. McInteer High School of Glasgow 12 3 174 38 19.33

748 B. D. Jacobs-Farnsworth Oakham School 16 1 290 62 19.33

749 S. A. C. Sweeney Reed's School 13 251 84 19.30

750 J. Parsons Hurstpierpoint College 18 8 193 77 19.30

751 J. J. Morrissey Merchant Taylors' School, Crosby 12 1 212 63 19.27

752 J. S. Godrich Nottingham High School 12 1 212 158* 1 19.27

753 G. T. G Weller Uppingham School 14 5 173 40 19.22

754 J. D. E. Hutter City of London Freemen's School 18 4 269 52* 19.21

755 T. P. Forster Sedbergh School 11 1 192 66 19.20

756 A. A. Sheikh Manchester Grammar School 11 211 61 19.18

757 J. H. W. Ladd-Gibbon Bryanston School 13 2 211 52 19.18

758 K. S. O'Hanlon King Edward VII and Queen Mary's School, Lytham 9 172 50 19.11

759 T. W. Beaumont Culford School 16 5 210 57* 19.09

760 T. R. C. Skinner Latymer Upper School 8 152 93 19.00

761 J. N. Harris St Paul's School 13 1 228 58 19.00

762 E. A. Shaw Magdalen College School 15 1 266 74* 19.00

763 J. H. Gallagher-Powell Alleyn's School 11 208 47 18.90

764 W. A. Robinson* King Edward's School, Bath 10 189 41 18.90

765 M. T. C. Hatfield Woodbridge School 11 208 54 18.90

766 H. A. Freyne Radley College 14 4 188 42* 18.80

767 W. D. R. Philip Fettes College 13 1 225 37 18.75

768 D. A. Wright Kimbolton School 11 3 150 52* 18.75



769 R. Jones Christ College, Brecon 8 150 37 18.75

770 A. D. Gloak Charterhouse 16 1 280 104 1 18.66

771 G. E. Slade Chigwell School 9 168 42 18.66

772 S. Harris King's School Worcester 15 280 45 18.66

773 D. T. W. Vincent Royal Grammar School, Guildford 11 2 167 35 18.55

774 J. W. S. Kinsey Charterhouse 15 5 185 50* 18.50

775 W. F. Godfrey Bristol Grammar School 14 259 62 18.50

776 A. W. Leech* King's School, Chester 11 1 185 71* 18.50

777 M. Khan Tiffin School 13 2 203 40 18.45

778 M. H. Delamain Cheltenham College 17 2 276 71* 18.40

779 S. C. Little Highgate School 16 294 70 18.37

780 H. H. Patel King's School Worcester 13 4 165 28 18.33

781 J. J. Youngs Woodbridge School 12 220 45 18.33

782 W. R. Grant St George's, Weybridge 14 1 238 56 18.30

783 J. A. W. Peck Bryanston School 13 2 201 61 18.27

784 J, W. Croft Cheltenham College 12 3 164 50* 18.22

785 O. P. Smith Eastbourne College 14 2 218 38 18.16

786 J. P. P. Brooks Wellington College 15 3 217 32 18.08

787 F. M. J. Walker Bradfield College 14 253 129 1 18.07

788 T. C. Moxon Uppingham School 10 1 162 45 18.00

789 J. R. Wilson Rossall School 12 1 198 55* 18.00

790 J. S. A. Kohler Queen's College, Taunton 17 2 269 61 17.93

791 R. J. Cawood Pocklington School 16 287 71 17.93

792 T. S. Foreman King's School in Macclesfield 12 1 197 72 17.90

793 M. J. Wilson Bryanston School 13 232 64 17.84

794 T. J. B. Dobree Woodbridge School 12 1 196 35 17.81

795 H. G. Barnard Ampleforth College 12 1 196 38* 17.81

796 A. Windle* Leeds Grammar School 15 266 54 17.73

797 H. F. Anderson-Elliott Magdalen College School 15 266 56 17.73

798 H. A. Coles St Edward's, Oxford 19 2 301 77* 17.70

799 D. A. C. Jayawardena St Albans School 15 3 212 33 17.66

800 J. A. Hamshaw-Thomas Sherborne School 10 1 159 51* 17.66

801 C. J. Peatfield Sherborne School 11 1 175 58 17.50

802 H  D  Ramsden Oundle School 18 1 297 99* 17.47

803 A. C. Fisken Westminster School 15 2 227 52 17.46



804 C. Cameron* Enfield Grammar School 11 192 35 17.45

805 T. A. Farnon Wells Cathedral School 11 192 57 17.45

806 K. Patel* John Lyon School 15 2 226 70* 17.38

807 W. H. Richardson Stowe School 19 3 278 45 17.37

808 T. P. W. Harvey Tonbridge School 14 3 191 34 17.36

809 A. J. Foster St Paul's School 11 2 156 36 17.33

810 B. Stupples Monkton Combe School 16 277 87 17.31

811 C. J. Bodenstein Victoria College, Jersey 13 3 173 47 17.30

812 A  J. Elliott Durham School 13 2 190 43 * 17.27

813 A. Thiruchandran King's College School, Wimbledon 9 155 39 17.22

814 C. G. Grant Ryde School with Upper Chine 9 154 52 17.11

815 H. G. Keevil Wells Cathedral School 9 154 38 17.11

816 T. J.  Dowding Judd School 9 154 50 17.11

817 C. Jason Cranleigh School 14 239 78 17.07

818 M. Watters Beechen Cliff School 9 153 77 17.00

819 S. A, Montague-Fuller King's School, Ely 10 1 153 49 17.00

820 R. C. Cowdrey* Cranleigh School 17 287 53 16.88

821 K. R. Nirban Christ's College, Finchley 9 152 57 16.88

822 G  H  Hodgkinson Oundle School 17 1 270 36 16.87

823 A. J. Davis Birkenhead School 11 185 50 16.81

824 J. D. H. Hong* Ardingly College 10 168 109 1 16.80

825 G. P. J. Hattrell* Ampleforth College 14 1 218 42* 16.76

826 C. J. Metcalfe Rossall School 12 201 35 16.75

827 T. Obeysekera John Lyon School 18 2 267 52* 16.68

828 S. C. Garratt Eastbourne College 19 1 300 74 16.66

829 D. W. Makepeace Sevenoaks School 13 1 200 57 16.66

830 B. T. Sutton Stowe School 23 1 366 56 16.63

831 T. J. P. Williams Royal Grammar School, Worcester 12 1 182 63 16.54

832 M. C. Platts-Martin Stowe School 23 1 364 58 16.54

833 F. J. Deas Pocklington School 14 231 49 16.50

834 J. G. J. Cumberland Warwick School 16 264 52 16.50

835 O. C. Burdass St Peter's School, York 14 230 84 16.42

836 S. A. Moss Wells Cathedral School 12 196 63 16.33

837 O. L. Dolton Magdalen College School 15 3 195 53 16.25

838 W. M. Smibert Sherborne School 11 1 162 58 16.20



839 M. Watson Brentwood School 12 2 162 31 16.20

840 R. D. Leather St Albans School 16 258 48 16.12

841 K. D. R. King King Edward VII and Queen Mary's School, Lytham 14 224 64 16.00

842 J. Collins Wellingborough School 11 176 50 16.00

843 J. S. Baillie Tonbridge School 12 1 176 34* 16.00

844 S. J. Clark Christ's Hospital 17 1 256 38 16.00

845 N. C. G. Hunt Edinburgh Academy 14 223 73 15.92

846 P. D. Mackay King Edward VII and Queen Mary's School, Lytham 14 1 207 33 15.92

847 A. Rajah St Albans School 13 207 44 15.92

848 J. A. D. McCormack Oakham School 16 1 238 48 15.86

849 T. P. Anders Stamford School 13 3 158 33 15.80

850 O. J. Tett* Stowe School 15 5 158 36 15.80

851 S. R. Frost King's School, Ely 10 157 38 15.70

852 L. H. Hill Glasgow Academy 7 2 78 30* 15.60

853 A. J. Morris Bromsgrove School 13 1 187 57 15.58

854 J. E. B. Scott St Albans School 10 153 35 15.30

855 N. G. M. Ramsay Radley College 14 3 168 40 15.27

856 P. Sidhu Nottingham High School 13 3 151 35 15.10

857 N. M. Fenton Glenalmond College 11 166 52 15.09

858 P. J. Reade Merchant Taylors' School, Crosby 10 150 40 15.00

859 J. D. Green* Pocklington School 10 150 53 15.00

860 J. Nicklin Bedford Modern School 13 2 165 57* 15.00

861 R. W. T. Moorhouse Pocklington School 16 238 84 14.87

862 J. D. Munro Edinburgh Academy 12 178 93 14.83

863 D. A. S. Kaliray King Henry VIII School 13 1 178 31 14.83

864 B. J. Barter Eastbourne College 14 2 178 52 14.83

865 A. J. Paton* Dulwich College 18 2 237 64* 14.81

866 M. J. Hall City of London Freemen's School 12 1 163 26 14.81

867 J. S. Benson King's School, Chester 15 222 41 14.80

868 T. M. Bird King's School Worcester 15 2 192 32 14.76

869 N. C. Jarman Wells Cathedral School 12 1 159 60* 14.45

870 H. G. Laverack Pocklington School 16 2 201 41 14.35

871 J. J. R. Weld Bryanston School 13 1 172 53 14.33

872 A. C. A. Reed St Albans School 13 184 42 14.15

873 C.G. M.  Whittaker Oratory School 14 2 169 41 14.08



874 A. P. Thomas Highgate School 16 2 194 43 13.85

875 A. Alonso* Rossall School 11 152 34 13.81

876 B. J. Marsden King's School in Macclesfield 13 1 165 49* 13.75

877 B. J. Mitchell Oratory School 14 2 162 31 13.50

878 J. H. Gurney Stowe School 18 3 201 59 13.40

879 A. J. N. Edgell* Lancing College 13 174 41 13.38

880 L. E. B. Masefield Highgate School 16 2 186 28 13.28

881 M. J. Morley Monkton Combe School 17 1 212 50* 13.25

882 G. Lacey Malvern College 16 3 172 36 13.23

883 J. S. Howard Ardingly College 12 157 34 13.08

884 G. H. Musgrave Queen's College, Taunton 15 192 48 12.80

885 J. R. Fraser St Edward's, Oxford 14 2 150 42 12.50

886 C. C. Farrant Sevenoaks School 17 2 185 54* 12.33

887 G. N. Summers Forest School 14 164 32 11.71

888 W. P. F. Jordan Cranleigh School 17 189 30* 11.11

889 H. Farley Monkton Combe School 16 2 155 32 11.07


